Airplane Performance Study
National Transportation Safety Board
Office of Research and Engineering
Washington, D.C.  20594
Specialist Report
Timothy Burtch
A. ACCIDENT
Location: Riverwoods, IL

Winds Aloft FL090 ISA(-03) Comp FL070 ISA(+01) Comp FL050 ISA(+05) Comp FL030 ISA(+09) Comp
KPXE0400  134/031   +04   -028 132/028   +01   -025 118/029   N/A   -022 092/032   N/A   -015
KPXE0350  142/040   +04   -039 139/039   +01   -037 129/037   N/A   -033 111/034   N/A   -024
KPXE0300  143/045   +04   -043 139/041   +01   -038 131/035   N/A   -031 119/029   N/A   -022
KPXE0250  147/048   +04   -047 141/043   +01   -041 136/036   N/A   -034 132/028   N/A   -025
KPXE0200  221/034   +02   -020 088/029   -02   -010 097/024   -08   -011 103/016   N/A   -009
KPXE0150  242/028   +01   -007 253/023   -03   -001 266/019   -08   +004 273/015   N/A   +005
KPXE0100  205/052   +04   -041 218/038   -02   -024 231/028   -08   -012 240/022   N/A   -006
KPXE0050  179/057   +03   -055 192/043   -03   -039 204/033   N/A   -026 215/027   N/A   -018
Avg. Trip Winds=> - 35 Headwind  - 28 Headwind  - 21 Headwind  - 15 Headwind
FLT TIME==> 3:18(+05)   178TAS 3:13(+00)   175TAS 3:11(-02)   171TAS  3:07(-06)   168TAS
Fuel Burn==> 125.0 Gal.  122.0 Gal. 120.8 Gal.  118.1 Gal.
FIX ST LAT/LON InB/Out Leg Rem Fuel Burn
Leg    Tot. Leg|    Rem ETE WX
KCFJ CRAWFORDSVIL IN N3958.5W08655.2 ---/162 0 473 3.0 3 0:00|    3:13 0:00
KPXE0400   N3849.7W08623.5 162/163 73 400 22.4 25 0:31|    2:42 0:31 122.0
KPXE0350   N3802.5W08602.4 163/163 50 350 12.7 38 0:21|    2:21 0:52 122.0
KPXE0300   N3715.3W08541.7 163/163 50 300 13.2 51 0:22|    1:59 1:14 122.0
KPXE0250   N3628.0W08521.5 163/163 50 250 13.2 65 0:22|    1:37 1:36 122.0
KPXE0200   N3540.6W08501.7 163/163 50 200 11.9 76 0:20|    1:17 1:56 122.0
KPXE0150   N3453.2W08442.2 163/164 50 150 10.4 87 0:18|    0:59 2:14 122.0
KPXE0100   N3405.8W08423.1 164/164 50 100 10.8 98 0:18|    0:41 2:32 122.0
KPXE0050   N3318.3W08404.4 165/165 50 50 12.1 110 0:21|    0:20 2:53 122.0
KPXE PERRY  GA N3230.6W08346.0 165/--- 50 0 12.2 122 0:20|    0:00 3:13
EL:418    AWOS: 123.82  CTAF: 122.7    Fuel hourly method: 124
ALTN: KMCN MIDDLE GEORGIA RGNL  MACON ,GA     BRG:32   NM:12   Time 10   Fuel: 6
PERRY-HOUSTON 122.7

Dest: KPBI ETE: 2:42
FOB: 0415 Altn: KFXE SOB: 3 Color: W/B
AWOS:123.82
.
Clnc:121.72 (GCO)
FSS: 800-992-7433 (1-42-1)
.
Elev:418   CTAF: 122.7
DIRECT
KPXE to KPBI : TC=152° : (FMS winds: 152°/ 23) : MC= 155° : ST. LINE=399nm : AIRWAY=399nm : Extra=0%
Winds Aloft FL090 ISA(-03) Comp FL070 ISA(+01) Comp FL050 ISA(+05) Comp FL030 ISA(+09) Comp
KPBI0300  191/048   +08   -040 192/045   +03   -037 197/039   N/A   -029 207/029   N/A   -018
KPBI0250  211/038   +08   -022 213/036   +05   -019 218/031   +04   -015 221/026   N/A   -011
KPBI0200  196/036   +09   -028 194/035   +06   -027 193/031   N/A   -025 192/025   N/A   -020
KPBI0150  208/027   +09   -017 207/027   +07   -017 203/025   +05   -017 195/021   N/A   -016
KPBI0100  202/026   +10   -017 201/027   +07   -019 195/026   +05   -020 184/023   N/A   -020
KPBI0050  219/020   +11   -009 212/021   +08   -011 200/020   +05   -014 182/020   N/A   -018
Avg. Trip Winds=> - 24 Headwind  - 23 Headwind  - 21 Headwind  - 18 Headwind
FLT TIME==> 2:41(-01)   178TAS 2:42(+00)   175TAS 2:43(+01)   171TAS  2:41(-01)   168TAS
Fuel Burn==> 103.5 Gal.  104.3 Gal. 104.3 Gal.  102.8 Gal.
FIX ST LAT/LON InB/Out Leg Rem Fuel Burn
Leg    Tot. Leg|    Rem ETE WX
KPXE PERRY  GA N3230.6W08346.0 ---/154 0 399 3.0 3 0:00|    2:42 0:00
KPBI0300   N3104.3W08248.9 154/154 99 300 30.9 34 0:45|    1:57 0:45 122.0
KPBI0250   N3020.6W08220.6 155/155 50 250 12.4 46 0:21|    1:36 1:06 122.0
KPBI0200   N2936.8W08152.8 155/155 50 200 11.8 58 0:19|    1:17 1:25 122.0
KPBI0150   N2852.9W08125.4 156/157 50 150 11.7 70 0:20|    0:57 1:45 122.0
KPBI0100   N2808.9W08058.4 157/157 50 100 11.3 81 0:19|    0:38 2:04 122.0
KPBI0050   N2724.8W08031.8 158/158 50 50 11.0 92 0:19|    0:19 2:23 122.0
KPBI 115.7 W. PALM BCH  FL N2641.0W08005.7 158/--- 50 0 12.2 104 0:19|    0:00 2:42
EL:20  Atis: 123.75    Twr: 119.1  Gnd: 121.9  Fuel hourly method: 105
ALTN: KFXE FORT LAUDERDALE EXECUTIVE  FT LAUDERDLE,FL     BRG:194   NM:29   Time 18   Fuel: 11
GALAXY AVIATION 131.42

Dept: 1600L  -  Arr: 1739L
IFR LN59773 Type:PA31/G 179Kts Dep: KPBI
Dept: 2100Z 10,000 ROUTE (see below)
Dest: KJES ETE: 1:39
FOB: 0300 Altn: KSAV SOB: 5 Color: W/B
ATIS:123.75 VOT:109.0
.
Clnc:121.6
FSS: 800-992-7433 (1-35)
.
Elev:20  Gnd:121.9  Twr:119.1
DIRECT
KPBI to KJES : TC=343° : (FMS winds: 163°/ 27) : MC= 349° : ST. LINE=307nm : AIRWAY=307nm : Extra=0%
Winds Aloft FL120 ISA(-09) Comp FL100 ISA(-05) Comp FL080 ISA(-01) Comp FL060 ISA(+03) Comp
KJES0250  203/022   +11   +016 207/020   +12   +014 206/019   +08   +014 200/021   +08   +016
KJES0200  205/032   +11   +023 206/030   +11   +021 204/028   +08   +020 199/027   +07   +021
KJES0150  212/037   +10   +022 211/033   +11   +020 209/030   +07   +019 206/026   +07   +018
KJES0100  210/043   +10   +026 206/038   +11   +025 203/032   +07   +023 200/026   +06   +020
KJES0050  187/054   +09   +048 184/046   +09   +042 181/038   +05   +036 179/030   +04   +029
Avg. Trip Winds=> + 30 Tailwind  + 27 Tailwind  + 24 Tailwind  + 22 Tailwind
FLT TIME==> 1:37(-02)   183TAS 1:39(+00)   179TAS 1:41(+02)   176TAS  1:42(+03)   173TAS
Fuel Burn==> 66.1 Gal.  67.2 Gal. 67.9 Gal.  68.5 Gal.
FIX ST LAT/LON InB/Out Leg Rem Fuel Burn
Leg    Tot. Leg|    Rem ETE WX
KPBI 115.7 W. PALM BCH  FL N2641.0W08005.7 ---/349 0 307 3.0 3 0:00|    1:39 0:00
KJES0250   N2735.2W08024.8 348/347 57 250 16.7 20 0:21|    1:18 0:21 122.0
KJES0200   N2822.9W08041.9 347/347 50 200 9.3 29 0:15|    1:03 0:36 122.0
KJES0150   N2910.5W08059.3 346/346 50 150 9.1 38 0:15|    0:48 0:51 122.0
KJES0100   N2958.1W08116.9 346/346 50 100 9.0 47 0:15|    0:33 1:06 122.0
KJES0050   N3045.7W08134.8 346/346 50 50 8.5 56 0:14|    0:19 1:20 122.0
KJES JESUP  GA N3133.2W08153.0 346/--- 50 0 11.6 67 0:19|    0:00 1:39
EL:107    AWOS: 340K  CTAF: 122.8    Fuel hourly method: 67
ALTN: KSAV SAVANNAH/HILTON HEAD INTL  SAVANNAH ,GA     BRG:50   NM:49   Time 26   Fuel: 16
AIRPORT AUTH. 122.8

FOB: 0500 Altn: KDPA SOB: 5 Color: W/B
AWOS:340K
.
Clnc: 888-766-8267 (42-1)
FSS: 800-992-7433 (1-42-1)
.
Elev:107   CTAF: 122.8
DIRECT
KJES to KPWK : TC=336° : (FMS winds: 156°/ 30) : MC= 340° : ST. LINE=696nm : AIRWAY=696nm : Extra=0%
Winds Aloft FL120 ISA(-09) Comp FL100 ISA(-05) Comp FL080 ISA(-01) Comp FL060 ISA(+03) Comp
KPWK0600  176/062   +06   +058 182/055   +07   +048 188/046   +02   +039 192/038   +00   +030
KPWK0550  179/065   +06   +059 183/051   +06   +045 196/039   +01   +029 213/026   -01   +013
KPWK0500  183/061   +05   +054 187/048   +05   +040 202/037   +01   +025 219/026   -01   +011
KPWK0450  174/052   +05   +048 171/039   +06   +038 183/034   +02   +030 201/030   +02   +020
KPWK0400  172/053   +05   +051 168/039   +06   +038 180/034   +02   +031 201/034   +01   +022
KPWK0350  149/050   +06   +050 141/037   +06   +035 145/030   +02   +030 161/030   +01   +030
KPWK0300  149/045   +05   +045 137/032   +06   +030 140/026   +02   +025 158/027   +02   +027
KPWK0250  140/036   +06   +034 129/025   +07   +022 134/021   +03   +020 155/022   +03   +022
KPWK0200  157/031   +04   +031 155/024   +04   +024 165/021   +01   +021 186/020   +01   +017
KPWK0150  143/023   +05   +022 141/019   +05   +018 149/017   +02   +017 165/015   +02   +015
KPWK0100  124/016   +06   +014 127/016   +07   +014 130/016   +03   +014 133/016   +03   +015
KPWK0050  150/015   +06   +015 149/015   +07   +015 142/015   +02   +015 130/014   +01   +013
Avg. Trip Winds=> + 39 Tailwind  + 30 Tailwind  + 24 Tailwind  + 19 Tailwind
FLT TIME==> 3:16(-10)   183TAS 3:26(+00)   179TAS 3:34(+08)   176TAS  3:42(+16)   173TAS
Fuel Burn==> 123.7 Gal.  129.7 Gal. 134.1 Gal. 138.6 Gal.
FIX ST LAT/LON InB/Out Leg Rem Fuel Burn
Leg    Tot. Leg|    Rem ETE WX
KJES JESUP  GA N3133.2W08153.0 ---/341 0 696 3.0 3 0:00|    3:26 0:00
KPWK0500   N3433.4W08325.0 340/339 50 500 8.2 41 0:14|    2:30 0:56 122.0
KPWK0450   N3519.2W08349.6 339/339 50 450 8.3 49 0:14|    2:16 1:10 122.0
KPWK0400   N3604.9W08414.6 339/339 50 400 8.3 58 0:14|    2:02 1:24 122.0
KPWK0350   N3650.5W08440.0 339/339 50 350 8.3 66 0:13|    1:49 1:37 122.0
KPWK0300   N3736.0W08506.0 338/337 50 300 8.4 74 0:15|    1:34 1:52 122.0
KPWK0250   N3821.4W08532.5 337/337 50 250 8.6 83 0:14|    1:20 2:06 122.0
KPWK0200   N3906.8W08559.6 337/337 50 200 8.7 92 0:15|    1:05 2:21 122.0
KPWK0150   N3952.0W08627.3 337/336 50 150 8.7 100 0:15|    0:50 2:36 122.0
KPWK0100   N4037.1W08655.6 336/336 50 100 8.9 109 0:16|    0:34 2:52 122.0
KPWK0050   N4122.0W08724.5 336/336 50 50 8.9 118 0:15|    0:19 3:07 122.0
KPWK CHICAGO/WHEE IL N4206.9W08754.1 336/--- 50 0 11.6 130 0:19|    0:00 3:26
EL:647  Atis: 124.2    Twr: 119.9  Gnd: 121.7  Fuel hourly method: 131
11/28 Sunrise Sunset
KJES 7:07 17:24